
LOK SABHA DEBATES

LOK SABRA

Tuesday. March 12. 1968/Phalguna 22,
1889 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock.
[MR. SPEAKER in the ChairJ.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

RETRENCHMENT DUE TO DEFICIT ON
RAILWAYS

*570. SHRI LAKHAN LAL KAPOOR:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that due to deficit in financial position of Railways. Government have curtailed the budget provision in the Fourth Plan for the development of Railways;

(b) whether it is also a fact that due to Budget curtailment in Fourth Plan, Railways have issued orders for the retrenchment and for reversion of large stall in various Departments of the Railways; and

(c) if so. the steps taken to avoid large scale retrenchment or reversion of staff?

TIm MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI PARI·
MAL GHOSH): (a) Compared to what was contemplated in the Draft Outline of the Fourth Five Year Plan. tbe budget out·
lays for Railways' development have had to be curtailed in the years 1966-67 to 1968-69 becaUse the anticipated growth in goods traffic did not materialise; and that i~lf has been an important reason for the Railways deficit bud~ets.

(b) and (c). No retrenchment of reo £ular Railway staff is anticipated. though some reversion may be unavoidable. When stalf become surplus, they are offered alternative employment. Only casual labour who are not treated as regular railway employees under the rules, are liable to be dildulrged from service when the work for which they were recruited i~ completed, but even in their case, every attell\Jtt is made

1
to see if some alternative cmpjoymellt ClOuld be provided for them. .
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SHRI PARIMAL GHOSH: A. I bave already stated, there is no ProfOlBl ,of any rctnenchment so far as the regular raHway stalI are concerned. Thc retreuchmeDt may tale place only in the construction aDd pr~
ject work. and that will affect only thole employees who are not reckoned as regular railway employees. For collltruction we employ quite a number of poopie for a particular project, ond when the project work is completed, naturally they have to be retrenched.
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SHRI PARIMAL GHOSH: Tbe qucstion of Railwayloard docs IIlJl ariIc out of Ihe main question. I bav. all'A4y Rated lIIat retrenchment can take piece only in the construction work of projects.

SHRf UMANATII: From the latest report of the Railway Ministry I find that there has been an increase to the extent of about 4000 workers and corresponding to this number, there has been an increase of 800 officers, which works out to one oflicer for every group of five workers.
May I know the reason for such 8 big ratio of officers to workers, and whether Government propose to adopt the method of promotion from lower ranks instead of direct recruitment so that even the reversions of casual labour referred to by the hon. Minister could be avoided as far as possible?

SHRI PARIMAL GHOSH: So far as the officers are concerned, it is 8 fact that there has been some increase, but that increase has been only in the medical department and that is because of a decision that has been taken to upgrade the licentiates in class III to class II.

SHRI UMANA TH: The number is
800.

SHRI PARIMAL GHOSH: About
1100 have been promoted from class III to class II during 1966-67.

SHRI UMANATII: What about the direct recruitment policy?

SHRI PARIMAL GHOSH: Regarding the direct recruitment policy, in some of the cases we are considering along that line, but we have not come to any particular decision. It is still under investigation.
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SHRI PARIMAL GHOSH: Casual1eb-

our which is not in tbe project and construction work is taken as temporary rail way stall after the completion of eix mODtbs.
But the question of not giving jobs applies only to those workers wbo are eDgaged in the construction of a project.
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SHRI P ARIMAL GHOSH: That ques·
tiOD does Dot relate to this, but even if we make some sort of arrangement in tbe saloon, so far as the workers are concerned. they are specifically recruited for specific jobs and after the completion of those jobs, there is no alternative but to retrencb them.
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SHRI PARIMAL GHOSH: A continuous effort has been made and is bcioa made to reduce railway expenditure. As for passes and PTOs, recently we had a Report from the Estimates Commin~ whicb is under consideration.
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SHRI PARIMAL GHOSH: I do not have the partkular information.
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~~ir.~~~f~'I'rlfiTt
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ro 'l'rt~ 'I": ~ ~ ?
SHRI PARIMAL GHOSH: I do not

have any such information.
DR. RANEN SEN: The hon. Minister just now said something about project workers. Have Government formulated any plan in regard to the railway electrification project workers? ."os far as I know. some time back: the Railway Minister gave some sort of assurance that the surplus workers will be properly absorbed. What is the present policy? What steps have been taken hy Government to absorb them?

SHRI PARIMAL GHOSH: The railway electrification scheme is itself a project.
Previously we had quite a number of workers in it because we had undertaken quite a number of electrification schemes. Now becauSe of shrinkage or gradual reduction in workload, there has been some sort of retrenchment. Every effort has been made to give them alternative employment. As a matter of fact, quite a number of labour retrenched from that project has been absorbed in other jobs.

SHRI D. C. SHARMA: The catering department of the railways could be made Cer1llinly gainful. but as far as I know, it is a deficit department. What steps are Government going to take to make that department more uaeful to the pUblie and more gainful to the railways?

SHRI PARIMAL GHOSH: There is a separate question on catering today. I will answer this at that time.

~~:
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SHRI PARIMAL GHOSH: We are

making every effort to look into the stores
. affair and effect as much economy as possible.

SHRI D. R. PARMAR: At the time of retrenchment of railway staft', hive Government provided for or are goina to provide for some safeguards (or the SC and ST employees as their representation in the rail~"y staff ;.. nol to the full extent to the quota prescribed for them category-wise?

SHRI C. M. POONACHA: According to the stipulatio!l'S already in (orce in respect of recruitment of scheduled castes and scheduled tribes personnel, we are lakina every effort to employ penons from eche·
duled castes and scheduled tribes to the maximum number possible. As a matter of fact. with regard to Class 10 and Clan I V the proportion is adequately met, bat In respect of trained penonnel there has been a dearth Ilnd we are not gellin, auftldent number of candidates for certain lPCcial type. of work, but efforts are beinl! made to _ that the echeduled castes and ache-
duled tribe. are not adversely .aec:Aed by this retrenchment.
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SHRI HEM BARUA: May I know if it is a fact that as a result of this plan proposed by Government more than 10,000 workers OD NF Railway are going to be retrenched; jf so, what alternative opportunities of employment Ilre the Government ex-
ploriDI for them?

SMRI C, M. POONACHA: I do Dot think that the number is as higb as 10,000.
Because of the completion of certain project work in NF Railway a certain number of casual labour and employees bas been rendered surplus. Some of them belong to the PWI and IW category of personnel.
Steps are being taken to see tbat they are being laid off in accordance with the rules and many of them have also been fOUDd alternative appointments in the railways.

.n ~;n:ur : ~;rn-m 3 'f.T ~­
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SHRI PARIMAL GHOSH: Class III and Class IV are both notified.

SHRI RAM CHARAN : Class IV is not notified. They are pUlting only labels on the DS's office, not in the pa;>ers.

SHRI PARI MAL GHOSH: A committee has been formed for recruitment, they will examine all the applkations and go into the details and accordingly the appoint-
menls are made.

I5fi ~ ~ : 'f\'ffi1 -I 'lft ~ 'li'Ifr
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SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: MV question relates to Part (a) of the main question. The entire plan as well as steel development depended upon the demand from the railways, but it became clear last year the railways cutback of 30% in demand for steel, wagons and other things practically brought about what came to be know n as the recession. Is the railway considering that in future this type of cutback. in demands which affects the entire economy would be prevented even by examining the possibility of deficit financing, or will this type of recession be inflicted upon the economy due to lapse on the part of the r~il·

ways?

SHRI PARIMAL GHOSH: The de·
mands for stores and engineering goods (,f railways have to be phased according to the requirements of the railways .

SHRI R. K. BIRLA: In view of the fact that a 101 of work is being done hy contract labour at transhipment points where the labour availability is so uncertain, as the labour mayor may not come at the right time, will the Minister let m know whether the Government has taken a decision to get that work done by permanent labour?

SHRI PARIMAL GHOSH: There arc places in the transhipment yards where there is some shortage of labour provided by the contractor. In such cases, we try to em·
ploy the railway cooperative workers.
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1fiT ~m;iffiOf ~ m ~ 3fn: f~
~~~I

SHRI PARIMAL GHOSH: We are receiving some representations and memoranda from the guards and other employees of the railways. As and when we receive them, we go into the details of that. We are recently studying some of their demands and if possible we will try to give them something.

~ full' ;;roJ1' <'f1<'f : ~ ~~ ~
~ ~ ~ rrt ~ ~ <'I'lf.t
~~~ffi'rn~~~'I>1!m
rn fir. 3!1'lf ~ <I'm qq. ~ 3fT1T'U ~
~ ~ a<f. ~r B ~ ?ft ;m<;fir 'i'f<"IT ~
~~~?

SHRI PARIMAL GHOSH: It does not crise out of this question.

SHRI E. K. NAY ANAR : The Minister s.aid that only casual workers arc retrenched. May I know whether in the Oldvakkot station crcosote plant, a number of permanent workers were retrenched? Secondly, on 29th February last, the Northern Railway headquarters had given retrenchment notices to five permanent employees who had put in 8 or 10 years service. They aro lIot casual workers. May r know if the Government will cancel their rdrenchmont notices and reinstate them?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
C. M. POONACHA): With regard to the Olavakkot plant, the work-load has come down because sleepers are available from other sources, particularly from the Government forest departments. There is a great demand from the various State Governments that we should place orders on them. Buying sleepers and getling them treated at Olavakkot which is far away from certain available centres does create some difficulties. As such, the work-load in that plant has come down and certain staff bas been rendered surplus. About the five permanent employeC5 of !he Northern Railway, if specific information is Jiwn to me, T wiu look into it.

CEMENT ALLocAnoN AND ~IIDINAnNQ
ORoANISAnON

t
~573. SHRI P. RAMAMURTI'

SHRT JYOTIRMOY BASU:
SHRT K. RAMANI:
SHRI UMANATH:
SHRI K. ANIRUDHAN:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:.

(a) the details of lapses committed by Cement Allocation and Co-ordinating Or-
~"iUIisation since its inception;

(b) the functions of Cement Corporation of India; and

(c) the method of distribution of cement and the steps taken to safcluard the interest of small consumers in rurll areas?

THE DEPUTY
MINISTRY OF
LOPMENT AND
(SHRI BHANU

MINISTER IN THE
INDUSTRIAL DBVE-
COMPANY AFFAIRS
PRAKASH SINGH):

(a) The following defects and cIefla.Icie~

in the working of Cement Allocation Ind Co..ordinating Organisation came to tbe notice of Government.

I. Savings out of the nonl'lyment of oil subsidy w.e.f. 1-4-67 hu Dot
heen utilised for freight equalisation 10 the full extent.

2. CACO did not acccpt Gotoern-
ment's sug,Cltion to build up proper storage facilities near the con·
sumption centres to ovoid ckII«io-
ration of supply pOlition during rainy season on the plea of lack of IhYolnccs.

3. The Organisation introduced two tier system of retention prices against the instructions oC the Government.

4. The members of the Orl8lliaation developed internal diUCDlinas. Two members withdrew from ill membership and some others "ere threateni_1 to do so.

S. The organiation failed to dcposjt an amonnt of Rs. 39.91 laths with S.T.C. to wipe of their deficit in the cemeat AJICIlcy ACCOUIII which
.ccrned dlIrUtl die prn'iOUI ~ol period.

